

**MAYNARD LAW OFFICE, LLC**  
James H. Maynard, Esq. (ID# 040801992)  
65 Madison Avenue, Suite 540  
Morristown, New Jersey 07960  
Tel.: 973.540.0054 Fax: 973.540.1516  
Email: [jhm@maynardlawoffice.com](mailto:jhm@maynardlawoffice.com)  
Attorney for Appellant Ronald Iglesias

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

*Respondent/Appellee,*

v.

RONALD IGLESIAS,

*Petitioner/Appellant.*

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION

Docket No.: A-000439-23T2

BRIEF AND APPENDIX IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND/OR RULINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDIX.....	iii
Volume 1 – Non-Confidential Appendix.....	iii
Volume 2 – Confidential Appendix.....	iv
Filed as Confidential Exhibit.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. Petitioner’s Initial PCR Petition Alleged that His Trial Attorney Misadvised Him About His Eligibility to Apply to Pre-Trial Intervention.....	3
B. The Testimony Presented at the Evidentiary Hearing Clearly Established that Trial Counsel Affirmatively Misadvised the Defendant that He Could Not Apply to PTI.....	6
C. The Trial Court Incorrectly Determined that Defense Counsel’s Decision to Not Apply for PTI, or Appeal a Denial of Consent by the Prosecutor, Was “Trial Strategy.” .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
A. The New Jersey State Constitution and United States Constitution Guarantee the Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel .....	10
B. Standard of Review on Appeal .....	13
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	14

I.	THE PCR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL’S ERRONEOUS LEGAL ADVICE REGARDING PTI DID NOT CONSTITUTE MISTAKEN LEGAL ADVICE [2T6:10 to 2T8:6].....	14
II.	THE PCR COURT DISREGARDED THE INSTRUCTIONS OF THE APPELLATE COURT BY SPECULATING ABOUT WHAT THE PROSECUTOR WOULD HAVE DONE IF THE DEFENDANT HAD APPLIED TO PTI AND APPEALED ANY PTI DENIAL [2T12:24 to 2T13:12].....	19
A.	The PCR court’s Decision Was Based on Speculation About What an Assistant Prosecutor Might Have Done a Decade Ago If the Defendant Had Applied to PTI .....	20
B.	The PCR Court Abused Its Discretion by Relying on the State’s False Timeline Regarding PTI and the State’s Plea Offer.....	21
C.	The PCR court’s Decision Rested on Speculation About the PTI Application Mr. Dunn Could Have Presented If He Hadn’t Mistakenly Believed No Application Was Possible .....	23
III.	THE PCR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN HOLDING THAT PRIOR DEFENSE COUNSEL MADE A STRATEGIC DECISION TO PURSUE PLEA NEGOTIATIONS RATHER THAN PURSUE PTI [2T11:1 to 2T12:16] .....	25
A.	Decisions Grounded in Misunderstanding of the Law Can Never Be Strategic Choices .....	25
B.	The Decision Whether to Pursue a PTI Application or an Appeal of a PTI Denial, Belongs to the Defendant, Not Defense Counsel. ....	27
IV.	THE PCR COURT’S REMAINING BASES FOR DENYING DEFENDANT’S PCR PETITION WERE UNSUPPORTED IN THE RECORD, RENDERING THE DENIAL AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION [Not Raised Below] .....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS  
AND/OR RULINGS**

Order Denying Defendant’s Petition for Post-Conviction Relief  
Dated: August 28, 2023 .....Pa006

**TABLE OF APPENDIX**

**VOLUME 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX**

Notice of Appeal  
Dated: October 16, 2023 .....Pa001

Court Transcript Request  
Dated: October 16, 2023 .....Pa005

Order and Decision Denying Defendant’s Petition for  
Post-Conviction Relief  
Dated: August 28, 2023.....Pa006

Verified Petition for Post-Conviction Relief Pursuant  
Pursuant to R. 3:22-1.....Pa024

Exhibit A – Plea Form – Accusation 14-04-315-A  
Dated: April 7, 2014.....Pa040

Exhibit B - Judgment of Conviction  
Dated: May 23, 2014.....Pa050

Exhibit C - Certification of Ronald Iglesias  
Dated: May 20, 2019.....Pa054

Exhibit E – N.J.S.A. 2C:43-12.....Pa069

Exhibit F - Plea Transcript  
Dated: April 7, 2014.....Pa073

Exhibit G - Sentencing Transcript  
Dated: May 23, 2014.....Pa086

Exhibit I – State v. F.G., 2015 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 445  
(App. Div. 2015)  
Dated: March 6, 2015.....Pa101

State v. Ronald M. Iglesias, A-1727-19 (App. Div. June 28, 2021)  
Dated: June 28, 2021 .....Pa107

State v. Ronald M. Iglesias, 086088 (N.J. Sup. Ct. Dec. 7, 2021)  
Dated: December 7, 2021 .....Pa121

**VOLUME 2 – CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX**

Verified Petition for Post-Conviction Relief Pursuant  
Pursuant to R. 3:22-1

Exhibit H – Treatment Reports of Dr. DiNigris.....Pa098

**FILED AS CONFIDENTIAL EXHIBIT**

Verified Petition for Post-Conviction Relief Pursuant  
Pursuant to R. 3:22-1

Exhibit D – Presentence Investigation Report –  
Dated: April 28, 2014.....Pa057

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Flagg v. Essex Cnty. Prosecutor,</u> 171 N.J. 561 (2002) .....	13
<u>Matter of Fernandez,</u> 468 N.J. Super. 377 (App. Div. 2021) .....	13, 16
<u>State v. Baynes,</u> 148 N.J. 434 (1997) .....	13
<u>State v. Davis,</u> 116 N.J. 341 (1989) .....	25, 26
<u>State v. Elders,</u> 192 N.J. 224 (2007) .....	14
<u>State v. Fritz,</u> 105 N.J. 42 (1987) .....	12
<u>State v. Goodwin,</u> 173 N.J. 583 (2002) .....	12
<u>State v. Green,</u> 407 N.J. Super. 95 (App. Div. 2009) .....	6
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 42 N.J. 146 (1964) .....	14
<u>State v. Madan,</u> 366 N.J. Super. 98 (App. Div. 2004) .....	13
<u>State v. Marshall,</u> 148 N.J. 89 (1997) .....	25
<u>State v. McDonald,</u> 211 N.J. 4 (2012) .....	12
<u>State v. Nash,</u> 212 N.J. 518 (2013) .....	13

State v. Ronald M. Iglesias,  
A-1727-19 (App. Div. June 28, 2021).....4

State v. Savage,  
120 N.J. 594 (1990) .....27

Strickland v. Washington,  
466 U.S. 668 (1994) .....5, 10, 11

**STATUTES**

N.J.S.A. 2C:14-2 .....1, 3

N.J.S.A. 2C:14-2(c)(4) .....1, 3

N.J.S.A. 2C:14-3(b).....1

N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4a .....1, 3

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-12 .....5, 19, 23, 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Guideline for Operation of Pretrial Intervention in New Jersey, Pressler &  
Verniero, Current N.J. Court Rules, cmt. on Guideline 3(i), following R.  
3:28 at 1128-29 (2013). .....16

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 10.....11
